

No. 21-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORP. OF MARION COUNTY,
ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM AND FORTY-TWO OTHER NONPROFIT
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

JANE PERKINS
SARAH SOMERS
NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM
1512 E. Franklin St.,
Suite 100
Chapel Hill, NC 27514

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500 E
Washington, DC 20001
donald.verrilli@mto.com

EVELYN R. DANFORTH
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission St. 27th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94105

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TEXT OF THE STATUTE PROVIDES A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DEPRIVATIONS OF RIGHTS SECURED BY ANY FEDERAL LAW, INCLUDING LAWS ENACTED PURSUANT TO CONGRESS’S ARTICLE I SPENDING POWER.	4
II. PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY <i>STARE DECISIS</i> FORECLOSE PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT THAT THE LONG- ESTABLISHED MEANING OF SECTION 1983 SHOULD BE CAST ASIDE.....	8
A. The Historical Record Does Not Justify Departing from Settled Statutory Meaning.	11
B. No Other Factors Justify Ignoring Statutory <i>Stare Decisis</i> Here.	18
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	4
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	6
<i>Anderson v. Ghaly</i> , 930 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	19
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	6
<i>Ball v. Rodgers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	12
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	24
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	4, 5, 13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	14
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	10
<i>Clayworth v. Bonta</i> , 140 F. App'x 677 (9th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Collector v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 1 (1870)	6
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	14
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , <i>PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	19, 20, 22
<i>Davis v. Shah</i> , 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	8, 21, 27
<i>Doe v. Kidd</i> , 419 F. App'x 411 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Does v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Duncan v. Jaudon</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 165 (1872)	16
<i>Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	9
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	11, 27
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	17
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	19, 20
<i>Grammer v. John J. Kane Regional Centers-Glen Hazel</i> , 570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	6
<i>Hobbs ex rel. Hobbs v. Zenderman</i> , 579 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	6
<i>Jam v. Int’l Finance Corp.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 759 (2019)	13

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	10, 18
<i>John B. v. Goetz</i> , 626 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	23
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	14
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	9
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968)	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	10
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	7
<i>Long Term Care Pharm. All. v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980)	3, 5, 8, 24
<i>Mandy R. ex rel. Mr. & Mrs. R. v. Owens</i> , 464 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	14
<i>N.Y. Ass’n of Homes & Servs. for the Aging, Inc. v. DeBuono</i> , 444 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof. Engs. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	7
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	12
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	21, 22
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	4, 13, 15
<i>Okla. Chapter of Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Fogarty</i> , 472 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Patel v. Garland</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022)	6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	9
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	15, 18, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	9
<i>Romano v. Greenstein</i> , 721 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	5
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	6
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	23
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	7
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992)	23
<i>Talevski v. Health and Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty.</i> , 6 F.4th 713 (7th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Tucker v. Ferguson</i> , 89 U.S. (22 Wall.) 527 (1874)	16
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	6
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	6
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	15
<i>Waskul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Comty.</i> <i>Mental Health</i> , 979 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Watson v. Weeks</i> , 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways and</i> <i>Public Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987)	11
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006)	25, 26
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	10
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	14
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	14
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke</i> <i>Redevelopment & Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	10
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.C.S. § 1320a-2	23
42 U.C.S. § 1320a-10	23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396c	22
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 761, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	23
H.R. 4314, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1996).....	24
S. 584, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. § 1 (1981)	24
S. 436, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. § 1 (1985)	24
S. 325, 100th Cong., 1st Sess., § 1 (1987)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Reid, A Dictionary of the English Language (1871)	7
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Alexander Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity's Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Cal. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming 2023).....	15
Jackson, <i>Decisional Law and Stare Decisis</i> , 30 A.B.A. J. 334 (1944)	9
S. Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1859)	7
Christopher C. Langdell, <i>A Summary of the Law of Contracts</i> (2d ed. 1880)	17
Theophilus Parsons, <i>Law of Contracts</i> 467 (6th ed. 1873)	17
Jane Perkins, <i>Pin the Tail on the Donkey: Beneficiary Enforcement of the Medicaid Act Over Time</i> , 9 St. Louis U. J. Health L. & Pol'y 207 (2016)	24
William W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts Not Under Seal</i> (1st ed. 1844).....	17
1 William W. Story, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts Not Under Seal</i> (4th ed. 1856).....	17
N. Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1878).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Joseph E. Worcester, A Primary
Dictionary of the English Language
(1880) 7
